

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015-2016 #133 (“Colorado Legislative Redistricting Commission”)</p> <p><b>Petitioner: Donna R. Johnson</b></p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents: Kathleen Curry and Frank McNulty</b></p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT; FREDERICK YARGER; and JASON GELENDER</b></p>	<p style="text-align: right;">DATE FILED: May 19, 2016 4:16 PM</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Petitioner Donna R. Johnson: Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 RECHT KORNFELD, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1000 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: 303-573-1900 Facsimile: 303-446-9400 Email: <a href="mailto:mark@rklawpc.com">mark@rklawpc.com</a></p>	<p><b>Case No. 2016SA154</b></p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2015-2016 #133 (“COLORADO LEGISLATIVE REDISTRICTING COMMISSION”)</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**ISSUE PRESENTED** .....1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....1

**A. Statement of Facts.** .....1

**B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below**.....2

**SUMMARY** .....4

**LEGAL ARGUMENT** .....5

**A. The Title Board lacked jurisdiction to set a ballot title because Initiative #133 violates the single subject requirement.**.....5

        1. Standard of review; preservation of issue below. .....5

        2. #133’s first subject: changes to the state reapportionment commission .....6

        3. #133’s second subject: limits on political involvement of “lobbyists” .....7

        4. #133’s third subject: changing the mission of the Supreme Court Nominating Commission .....9

**CONCLUSION**.....14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Armstrong v. Mitten*, 37 P.2d 757, 759-60 (Colo. 1934) .....12

*Evans v. Romer*, 854 P.2d 1270 (Colo.1993), *cert. denied*, 510 U.S. 959, 114 S.Ct. 419, 127 L.Ed.2d 365 (1993).....8

*In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2003-2004 #32 and #33*, 76 P.3d 460, 462 (Colo. 2003) .....7, 8

*In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1997–1998 #64*, 960 P.2d 1192, 1199–1200 (Colo.1998).....12

*In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause and Summary for Proposed Initiative for 1997–1998 # 64*, 960 P.2d 1192, 1200 (Colo. 1998) .....13

*In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-2002 No. 43*, 46 P.3d 438, 442-443 (Colo. 2002); C.R.S. § 1–40–106.5(1)(e)(II) .....14

*In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2009-2010 No. 24*, 218 P.3d 350, 353 (Colo. 2009).....13

*In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted April 17, 1996 (1996-17)*, 920 P.2d 798, 802 (Colo. 1996) .....6

*In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 No. 172, No. 173, No. 174, and No. 175*, 987 P.2d 243, 245 (Colo. 1999) .....5

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 24-6-301(3.5)(a)(I), (II.5), (IV).....9

C.R.S. § 24-6-301(3.7).....7

**Other Authorities**

Formal Op. Att’y. Gen. No. 04-03 (April 12, 2004) .....10

**Constitutional Provisions**

Colo. Const., art. V, § 1(1).....12

Colo. Const., art. V, § 1(5.5)..... 5, 9, 13

Colo. Const., art. VI, § 24(4) ..... 11, 12

Colo. Const., art. VI, sec. 20(1) .....11
